

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/13/2021 3:42 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 1000774

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GREGORY MEYER,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

John R. Zeldenrust, WSBA No. 19797  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent King County  
King County Administration Building  
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-0430  
Email: [john.zeldenrust@kingcounty.gov](mailto:john.zeldenrust@kingcounty.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. SUMMARY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE  
ISSUE ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Meyer’s Employment with the Facilities  
        Management Division..... 3

    B. Meyer’s Discrimination Complaint and 2015  
        Damage Claim..... 4

    C. Meyer’s Settlement and Agreement to Resign.  
        ..... 5

    D. Three months after Agreeing to Resign, Meyer  
        Reapplies to his former position. .... 7

    E. Meyer Sues – Alleging Discrimination and  
        Retaliation based on King County’s Refusal to  
        Rehire Him – and the Trial Court Dismisses his  
        Lawsuit. .... 9

    F. The Court of Appeals affirms the Dismissal of  
        Meyer’s claims in an Unpublished Decision. . 10

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

A.	The “Context Rule” of Contract Interpretation allows Courts to Consider Extrinsic Evidence in determining the Parties’ intent regardless of any Ambiguity.....	11
B.	Meyer fails to show that the Court of Appeals’ decision raises issues of substantial Public Interest or Conflicts with this Court’s precedent. ....	12
1.	Because the Settlement Agreement and Extrinsic Evidence made Clear that Meyer was not eligible for rehire, his refusal to agree not to reapply is immaterial.....	13
2.	The Settlement Agreement and Extrinsic Evidence unambiguously show that the Parties’ Intent was that Meyer was not eligible for Rehire.....	14
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657 (1990) .....	1
<i>Go2Net, Inc., C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.App. 73, 85 (2003) .....	15
<i>Gregory Meyer v. King County, Washington</i> , No. 81858-9-1, 2021 WL 3033419 (Wash. App. Div. I 7/19/2021) .....	1, 10, 11
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc., v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 503 (2005) .....	11
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 192 Wn.App. 527, 532 (2016) .....	12
<i>Pitell v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2, 4</i> Wash. App.2d 764, 774 (2018) .....	12
<i>Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm'n, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 263, 274 (2012) .....	11
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 128 Wash.2d 656,674 (1996) .....	12, 14

### Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	3, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	3, 12
RAP 18.17 .....	16
